
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Executive Member Signing 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2006 at 17:30 HRS - RIVER PARK HOUSE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8HQ. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Wynne 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Executive Member will notify any items of business which it has decided to take 

as urgent. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Member Social 

Services and Health held on 15 February 2005 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 



 

2 

5. HARINGEY CARER'S STRATEGY  (PAGES 5 - 30)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Social Services)  To agree the Haringey Carer’s Strategy. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: Richard.burbige@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



EXECUTIVE MEMBER SOCIAL SERVICES AND HEALTH 
15 FEBRUARY 2005 

 
 

 

  
PRESENT: Councillor Katherine Wynne, Executive Member Social Services and 
Health.  
 
1. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no such items.  
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER OF INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2005 be approved and 
signed. 

 
4.      DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 
5. SUBSTANCE MISUSE CONTRACTS: REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF 

REQUIREMENT TO TENDER (Report of the Director of Social Services – 
Agenda Item 6): 

 
This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
as it contained exempt information relating to terms proposed or to be proposed by or to 
the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods and services and to terms proposed or to be proposed 
by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or 
disposal of property or the supply of goods and services. 
 

    It was noted that the substance misuse contracts consisted of two crisis rehabilitation           
services currently provided by Odyssey Trust (City Road) and Rugby House and of two 
care management and assessment contracts provided by Haringey Advisory Group on 
Alcohol (HAGA) and Drugs Advisory Service Haringey (DASH). Contracts had been 
awarded to HAGA and DASH in 1999 for 5 years. Contracts had also initially been 
awarded to Rugby House and Odyssey Trust City Road in 1996, with new 2-year 
contracts put in place since 2002.  These contracts were due to expire on 30 September 
2005 and 31 March 2005 respectively.  

 
     It was also noted that these contract were linked as the care management and 

assessment fed in to the crisis drug and alcohol rehabilitation service and were 
integrated into a joint strategy to provide a joined-up, seamless range of treatment 
services across Social Services and Health to combat substance misuse and ultimately 
to provide safer communities for all residents in Haringey.  The crisis rehabilitation 
contracts were jointly commissioned with the Health Service, while the commissioning of 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Executive 
[...]
our delivery of such services. 

 
Haringey  Council has looked at the type of services we provide and how we provide 
them and we have asked Carers how we could improve these services.   Through 
consultation and working in partnership with carers we have developed a strategy 
which I believe is responsive to the needs of carers in Haringey.   Some of the 
improvements this strategy will deliver include: the direct booking scheme for respite 
care, which will allow carers to arrange breaks directly with the residential care home 
and an Emergency Card Scheme for Carers.  
  
I believe this strategy demonstrates our commitment to supporting carers in 
Haringey and a clear understanding of the task carers undertake.  

 

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services 
 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Lanigan, Service Manager 
 
Telephone: 0208 489 3771 
Email; Bernard.Lanigan@Haringey.gov.uk 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1  The Haringey Carers Strategy represents the culmination of championing the carers 
agenda across the Local Strategic Partnership, to include Carers, Services Users, 
the Voluntary Sector and Statutory Organisations. 

3.2  The Strategy sets out a vision for how services need to be developed to support 
carers.  

 

4.  Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 

4.1  The Carers (Equal Opportunities) Act , 2004 took effect on 1st April, 2005. It builds 
on previous carers’ legislation, strengthening carers’ rights. Carers should be able to 
access the same opportunities that are available to those without caring 
responsibilities. 

4.2  The strategy fully reflects the key element of the new Act that carers should be 
supported to care and to live as full a life as possible. 

4.3  The strategy recognises the importance of information in enabling carers to make 
choices about how to balance caring with a life of their own.   

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1  Haringey Carer’s Strategy 2005 - 2008. 

6.  Background 

6.1  The purpose of Haringey Carers Strategy is to develop sustainable and appropriate 
services and support for known carers and to reach out and identify those carers 
presently hidden from services.  

6.2   It reflects a commitment of health and social care partners to improve carers’ support 
services over the next three years. 

6.3   This commitment to identify and support more carers is made within a context of 
available resources, including the availability of Carers Grant. 

 
7.    Description 
7.1  This strategy develops and extends previous approaches to supporting carers. It was      

developed during 2004-2005 by the Carers Partnership Board. The strategy covers all      
care groups and carers of all ages.  

7.2  The implementation plan identifies 8 key areas of work: information, assessment of 
       carers’ needs, carers’ health and short breaks, carers’ employment and financial 
       security, children and young people as carers, the voice of carers in service planning, 
       commissioning plans, and staff and carers’ training.  
7.3  Actions across all sectors and settings will secure the vision of the strategy to  
       empower carers to care and live better lives. 

8.   Consultation 

8.1  The local knowledge of carers, and their views, has significantly shaped the content       
of the strategy. The document is structured so that policy issues and what carers 
have said they want to see changed link directly to strategies for improvement.  

 
 
 

Page 6



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 3 

8.2  There was an initial round of consultation with carers and partners through the client 
        specific Partnership Boards and organisations working with carers. The revised 
        strategy was subsequently consulted on, including forums held in community 
        settings, and endorsed by the Health and Social Care Executive.  
 
9. Financial Implications 

 
9.1 The implementation of the Haringey Carers Strategy will be supported by the Carers 

Grant, 1.1 million in 2005/06. 

10. Summary and Conclusions 

10.1The Haringey Carers Strategy sets out a clear framework for the promotion of Carers. 
The strategy helps to set out clear priorities for the development of services to 
achieve the Haringey Vision of ‘ Carers in Haringey are empowered to care and live 
better lives’. 

11. Recommendations 

11.1 That Members adopt the Haringey Carers Strategy 2005 – 2008 as Council policy. 

12. Comments of the Director of Finance 

12.1 The Carers Grant allocation is allocated between services according to the grant 
determination. In 2005-06 the split is as follows: 

  
Children’s  £404.3k 
Adults  £589.4k 
Older People £131.3k 

13. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

13.1 The Haringey Carers Strategy is not a key decision and its adoption comes within the 
delegated powers and portfolio of the Executive Member for Health and Social 
Services. 

14. Equalities Implications 

14.1 Carers play a vital role in maintaining disabled/vulnerable people in the community. 
They are critical partners with the statutory services in ensuring people with 
disabilities can participate in their community. The Carers Strategy will ensure a 
greater number of hidden carers are brought to the attention of services who then can 
be provided with an assessment and any subsequent services required. 

15. Use of Appendices  

15.1 Haringey Carers Strategy 2005 -2008. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                        
  

 

 

 
                                                                                                                           
[...]
 national guidance as summarised in Annex 1. The local 

knowledge of carers and their views has significantly shaped the content of 

this strategy. It is a dynamic document and will continue to be reviewed with 

carers’ feedback.  

  

Haringey has identified five key areas for improvement: 

 

1. Information 

2. Assessment of Carers’ needs 

3. Carers’ Health and Short Breaks 

4. Carers’ Employment and Financial Security 

5. Voice of Carers in Service Planning 

 

The details, with time scales to achieve these improvements over the next 

three years, are outlined in the Action Plan. The Action Plan details core 

actions that apply to all carers, together with specialist developments 

identified for the different care groups or populations e.g. young carers will 

require different approaches from adult carers. 
 

2.1 Information 
 

Carers in Haringey are from diverse ethnic groups and of different ages. 

Information must meet a range of requirements. In Haringey the standards set 

out in the Government guidance ‘Caring about Carers’ (1999) are 

considered to still be appropriate. All information for carers must be: 

 

• Accurate 

• Accessible 

• Provided when it is needed 

Page 16



 9

• Show consideration 

• Jargon free 

• Variety 

• Help choose appropriate services 

 

In Haringey we recognise that it is unlikely that any single agency will be able 

to meet all of a carer's needs. Agencies are part of a bigger network and will 

need to share information amongst professions and themselves.  

 

To support carers in Haringey effectively, sharing of information will be within 

the guidance of the jointly agreed information sharing protocols. 

 

Many carers, particularly from hard-to-reach groups, may not be in touch 

with Social Services. Their main contact may be their GP, district nurse, 

physiotherapist, or voluntary organisations e.g. Alzheimer’s Society, Stroke 

Care, Mencap etc. Young carers may be particularly wary of seek
[...]
nd Sure Start children’s centres. Staff from all sectors will need to work 

together so that the services they provide join up across health, social 

care and education, and offer the best possible solution for children and 

their families.  

 

The standards in the NSF for Children will be incorporated into the new 

integrated inspection framework. The NHS and local authorities will 

increasingly be assessed on the quality of their services and whether 

they are making progress towards meeting the standards. 

 

7. In 1999 the Government published a policy document called ‘Caring 

about Carers’. It describes ways of helping and supporting carers, and 

covers the wide range of issues that affect carers' quality of life. The 

relevant guidance is detailed in the individual sections of the 

document. The key areas identified are: 

• Providing information 

• Assessing carers’ needs 

• Carers’ health and training 

• Carers and employment 

• Children and young people with caring responsibilities 

• Carers’ involvement in planning services. 

 

Page 28



 21

8 The Carers (Equal Opportunities) Act, 2004 came into effect on 1st April, 

2005.  It is designed to ensure that carers are able to take up 

opportunities that those without caring responsibilities take for granted. 

   

The Act builds on existing carers' legislation and Government support for 

carers. In summary the changes are: 

• Local authorities are required to inform carers that they may be 

entitled to an assessment of their needs; 

• A duty is placed on Councils to consider a carer's outside interests 

(work, study, training or leisure) when carrying out an assessment; 

and 

• Local authorities must work in partnership with other bodies to 

ensure support for carers and the people they care for is 

delivered in a coherent manner. 

 

9. The Department of Health has been giving funding to local Councils 

through Carers Grant to enable Councils to work with Partners and 

cre

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER SIGNING 
WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
Councillors Wynne 

 
 
 
 
IEXM1. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no such items. 
 
IEXM2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 
IEXM3. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2005 be approved and 
signed. 

 
 
IEXM4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 
IEXM5. HARINGEY CARER'S STRATEGY  
 
We noted the Haringey Carers Strategy which represented the culmination of 
championing the carers agenda across the Local Strategic Partnership, to include 
Carers, Services Users, the Voluntary Sector and Statutory Organisations.  The 
strategy set out a vision for how services needed to be developed to support carers. 
 
The strategy developed and extended previous approaches to supporting carers.  It 
was developed during 2004-2005 by the Carers Partnership Board and covers all care 
groups and carers of all ages.  The eight key areas of work identified in the 
implementation plan were information, assessment of carers’ needs, carers’ health 
and short breaks, carers’ employment and financial security, children and young 
people as carers, the voice of carers in service planning, commissioning plans, and 
staff and carers’ training.  We believed that actions across all sectors and settings 
would secure the vision of the strategy to empower carers to care and live better lives. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Members adopt the Haringey Carers Strategy 2005-2008 as Council 
policy. 

 
 

Cllr Katherine Wynne 
 
Chair 

 


